DEFERRED LEASE CREDITS 19,011 – – 19,011 Deferred lease credits

LONG-TERM DEBT 10,047 – – 10,047 Long-term debt

e), f ) ACCRUED PENSION LIABILITY 9,112 4,514 – 13,626 Pension liability

6,898 10,180 55,248 Total Non-Current Liabilities

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Share capital 29,614 – – 29,614 Share capital

Contributed surplus 6,266 – – 6,266 Contributed surplus

l) Retained earnings 486,367 (16,813) – 469,554 Retained earnings

Accumulated other Accumulated other

m) comprehensive income 1,453 5,913 – 7,366 comprehensive income

Total Shareholders’ Equity 523,700 (10,900) – 512,800 Total Shareholders’ Equity

Total Liabilities and

$	 657,624 $	 1,733 $	 – $	 659,357 Shareholders’ Equity

Notes to the Interim Condensed Financial Statements

35
Reitmans (Canada) Limited

Reconciliation of Statement of Earnings for the three months ended May 1, 2010
(in thousands of Canadian dollars except per share amounts)

Reconciliation of Statement of Comprehensive Income for the three months ended May 1, 2010
(in thousands of Canadian dollars)

Canadian IFRS IFRS

Note Canadian GAAP Accounts GAAP Adjustments Reclassifications IFRS IFRS Accounts

d) Sales $	 238,978 $	 (3,233) $	 – $	 235,745 Sales

Cost of goods sold and selling,

general and administrative expenses 201,418 – (125,446) 75,972 Cost of goods sold

37,560 (3,233) 125,446 159,773 Gross profit

a), b), c), d) – (1,927) 128,409 126,482 Selling and distribution expenses

c), e), f ), g) – (159) 10,625 10,466 Administrative expenses

Depreciation and amortization 14,780 – (14,780) –

Operating earnings

before the undernoted 22,780 (1,147) 1,192 22,825 Results from operating activities

Investment income 810 – – 810 Finance income

Interest on long-term debt 199 – 1,192 1,391 Finance costs

Earnings before income taxes 23,391 (1,147) – 22,244 Earnings before income taxes

Income taxes:

Current 7,695

Future (775)

j) 6,920 (446) – 6,474 Income taxes

Net earnings $	 16,471 $	 (701) $	 – $	 15,770 Net earnings

Earnings per share: Earnings per share:

Basic $	 0.24 $	 0.23 Basic

Diluted 0.24 0.23 Diluted

Canadian IFRS IFRS

Note Canadian GAAP Accounts GAAP Adjustments Reclassifications IFRS IFRS Accounts

Net earnings $	 16,471 $	 (701) $	 – $	 15,770 Net earnings

Other comprehensive income: Other comprehensive income:

Net unrealized gain on Net unrealized gain on

available-for-sale financial assets available-for-sale financial assets

arising during the period arising during the period

(net of tax of $89) 598 – – 598 (net of tax of $89)

Comprehensive income $	 17,069 $	 (701) $	 – $	 16,368 Total comprehensive income

Notes to the Interim Condensed Financial Statements

Reitmans (Canada) Limited

36

Reconciliation of Statement of Earnings for the year ended January 29, 2011
(in thousands of Canadian dollars except per share amounts)

Canadian IFRS IFRS

Note Canadian GAAP Accounts GAAP Adjustments Reclassifications IFRS IFRS Accounts

d) Sales $	 1,070,277 $	 (11,277) $	 – $	 1,059,000 Sales

Cost of goods sold and selling,

general and administrative expenses 887,673 – (536,372) 351,301 Cost of goods sold

182,604 (11,277) 536,372 707,699 Gross profit

a), b), c), d) – (10,683) 539,359 528,676 Selling and distribution expenses

c), e), f ), g) – (3,061) 57,942 54,881 Administrative expenses

Depreciation and amortization 60,456 – (60,456) –

Operating earnings

before the undernoted 122,148 2,467 (473) 124,142 Results from operating activities

h) Investment income 3,756 198 473 4,427 Finance income

Interest on long-term debt 767 – – 767 Finance costs

Earnings before income taxes 125,137 2,665 – 127,802 Earnings before income taxes

Income taxes:

Current 41,669

Future (3,553)

j) 38,116 701 – 38,817 Income taxes

Net earnings $	 87,021 $	 1,964 $	 – $	 88,985 Net earnings

Earnings per share: Earnings per share:

Basic $	 1.30 $	 1.33 Basic

Diluted 1.29 1.32 Diluted

Reconciliation of Statement of Comprehensive Income for the year ended January 29, 2011
(in thousands of Canadian dollars)

Canadian IFRS IFRS

Note Canadian GAAP Accounts GAAP Adjustments Reclassifications IFRS IFRS Accounts

Net earnings $	 87,021 $	 1,964 $	 – $	 88,985 Net earnings

Other comprehensive income: Other comprehensive income:

Net unrealized gain on Net unrealized gain on

available-for-sale financial assets available-for-sale financial assets